

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF FOX CREEK, ALBERTA BY-LAW 856-2021

"ADVERTISING AND PUBLIC NOTIFICATION BYLAW"

Being A Bylaw of the Town of Fox Creek, in the Province of Alberta, pursuant to the provisions of the *Municipal Government Act*, being Chapter M-26 of the Statutes of Alberta 2000 and amendments thereto, to establish alternative methods for advertising statutory notices.

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 606 of the Municipal Government Act, a council must give notice of certain bylaws, resolutions, meetings, public hearings or other things by advertising in a newspaper or other publication circulating in the area, mailing or delivering a notice to every residence in the affected area or by another method provided for in a bylaw under section 606.1;

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 606.1(1) of the Municipal Government Act, a council may, by bylaw, provide for one or more methods, which may include electronic means, for advertising proposed bylaws, resolutions, meetings, public hearings and other things referred to in section 606;

AND WHEREAS, Council is satisfied that the advertising method set out in this Bylaw is likely to bring matters advertised by that method to the attention of substantially all residents in the area to which the bylaw, resolution or other thing relates or in which the meeting or hearing is to be held;

NOW THEREFORE, the Municipal Council of the Town of Fox Creek, in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

SECTION 1 – TITLE

1.1 This Bylaw may be cited as the "Advertising and Public Notification Bylaw"

SECTION 2 – ADVERTISING METHOD

- 2.1 Any notice required to be advertised under Section 606 of the Municipal Government Act for a bylaw, resolution, meeting, public hearing or other thing, may be given, in accordance with the times prescribed in section 606:
 - a. By publishing in a local weekly newspaper and/or
 - b. Electronically by posting the notice prominently on any of the Town of Fox Creek's official social media sites or Town of Fox Creek App and/or
 - c. By posting the notice prominently on the electronic bulletin boards provided for that purpose in the following municipal facilities: The Town of Fox Creek Administration Building sign at 102 Kaybob Drive, the Fox Creek Greenview Multiplex Sign at the intersection of Kaybob

Drive and 2nd Street, the Community Resource Centre Sign at the intersection of Kaybob Drive and Hammond Drive and or

- d. By publishing the notice in the Town of Fox Creek monthly newsletter.
- 2.2 The Town of Fox Creek will endeavor to use as many advertising venues as possible, to advertise and give notice to the public.

SECTION 3 – SEVERABILITY

3.1 Every provision of this Bylaw is independent of all other provisions and it is the intention of the Council that if any provision of this Bylaw is declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, all other provisions of this Bylaw shall remain valid and enforceable.

James Hailes Mayor

SECTION 4 – EFFECTIVE DATE

Read a First time this day of February 2021.	
Public Hearing held day of February 2021.	
Read a Second time this day of February 2021.	
Read a Third and Final time this day of February 2021.	

Kristen Milne	
Chief Administrative Officer	